पूर्व क्षेत्रीय समिति राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद्

(भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान)



Eastern Regional Committee National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA (EXTRAORDINARY) PART – III, SECTION 4

68223

F.No.ER-328.46/ERCAPP2772/B.A.B.Ed./B.Sc. B.Ed. Integrated/OD/2023/

Dated: 22-06-2023

ORDER

WHEREAS, in terms of Section 14/15 of the NCTE Act, 1993, Gangadhar Meher Autonomous College, Sambalpur, Plot No.-59, Po-Budharaja, Tehsil/Taluka-Sambalpur Sadar, Town/City-Sambalpur, Dist.-Sambalpur, Odisha-768004 was granted recognition for B.A.B.Ed./ B.Sc. B.Ed. Integrated programme of four year duration with an intake of 100 students (Two Basic Unit) from the academic session 2016-2017 vide ERC Order No. ER-2013.6(i).121/ ERCAPP2772/ B.Ed./2016/45924 dated 02.05.2016, as per NCTE Regulations, 2014.

- 2. AND WHEREAS, institution has submitted representation dated 20.05.2022, 15.05.2023 & 20.05.2023 along with relevant documents for change of name of Institution from "Gangadhar Meher Autonomous College, Sambalpur" to "Gangadhar Meher University, Sambalpur".
- **3. AND WHEREAS**, the matter was considered by the ERC in its 328th (Virtual) meeting of the ERC held on 12.06.2023 and the committee decided as under:-

"The original file of the institution and the letter 15.05.2023 received from the Registrar, Gangadhar Meher University, Sambalpur, Odisha and other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, was considered by ERC and the Committee decided that:

- Permission be granted to change the name of the institution from "Gangadhar Meher Autonomous College" to "Gangadhar Meher University" with immediate effect. Order be issued accordingly."
- 4. NOW THEREFORE, in terms of decision of ERC, permission is hereby granted to Gangadhar Meher Autonomous College, Sambalpur, Plot No.-59, Po-Budharaja, Tehsil/Taluka-Sambalpur Sadar, Town/City-Sambalpur, Dist-Sambalpur, Odisha-768004 to change its name from "Gangadhar Meher Autonomous College, Sambalpur" to "Gangadhar Meher University, Sambalpur" with immediate effect.

By Order,

(Naveen Malik)

Regional Director (I/C)

The Controller of Publications,
Department of Publications (Gaz

Department of Publications, (Gazette Section), Ministry of Urban Development, Civil Lines, Delhi-110054.

Contd...2

G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075 Phone: +91-11-20893265, 43152358

Email: erc@ncte-india.org | Website: www.ncte.gov.in

To

The Principal

Gangadhar Meher University, Sambalpur, Plot No.-59, Po-Budharaja, Tehsil/Taluka-Sambalpur Sadar, Town/City-Sambalpur, Dist.-Sambalpur, Odisha-768004.

Copy to:-

- 1. The Commissioner-cum-Secretary, Department of School & Mass Education, Govt. of Odisha, Secretariat, Bhubaneswar, Odisha-751001.
- 2. The Registrar, Sambalpur University, Jyoti Vihar, Sambalpur, Odisha-768019.
- 3. The Director, Department of Higher Education, Govt. of Odisha, Heads of Department, Odisha, Bhubaneswar-751017.
- 4. The Secretary, Dept. Of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi 110001.
- 5. The Under Secretary (IT), National Council for Teacher Education, G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, Landmark- Near Metro Station, New Delhi- 110075.
- 6. The Computer Programmer (IT Cell), Eastern Regional Committee, National Council for Teacher Education, G-7, Sector-10, Near Sector-10 Metro Station, Dwarka, New Delhi 110075. [with the direction to make necessary changes as per the direction contained in the order in the website data of the ERC]
- 7. Office Order file/Institution file.

Regional Director (I/C)